## **RESOLUTION 53-08**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF A CERTAIN AGREEMENT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OHIO, INC., FOR TRASH PICKUP IN THE CITY OF ORRVILLE, OHIO, BY INCREASING THE RATE CHARGED.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 14-04, the Safety-Service Director was authorized to advertise for bids and enter into a contract for the purpose of trash pickup in the City of Orrville, Ohio (hereinafter "City"); and

WHEREAS, the Safety-Service Director did enter into a contract with Waste Management of Ohio, Inc. (hereinafter "Waste Management") effective January 1, 2005, which provided in part that Waste Management was to receive \$8.28 per month per household for trash and recycling pickup, with the exception that the senior citizens' rate shall be \$7.48 per household per month; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City and Waste Management to amend said contract.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Orrville, Ohio:

Section One: That the Director of Service and Safety is hereby authorized to amend the aforementioned contract with Waste Management to provide for the City to pay Waste Management the sum of \$13.10 per month per household for trash and recycling pickup, with the exception that the senior citizen rate shall be \$12.20 per month per household in the City;

Section Two: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Passed this	day of	2008.
Attest:			President of Council
Clerk of Co	ouncil		
Approved:			
Mayor			
Date			